
 Agenda

Page 1

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 13th September, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 19th July, 2017  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2016/17  (Pages 9 - 
34)

Report of the Adult Safeguarding Board

Joan Beck, Chair of the Adult Safeguarding Board has been invited to the 
meeting for the consideration of this item

5. Adult Social Care Annual Report 2016-17 (Local Account)  (Pages 35 - 60)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People)

6. Coventry Drugs and Alcohol Strategy 2017-2020  (Pages 61 - 90)

Report of Liz Gaulton, Acting Director of Public Health

7. Work Programme 2017/18  (Pages 91 - 98)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive (Place), Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 5 September 2017

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 9.00 a.m. on 13th September, 2017 
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors F Abbott (By Invitation), R Ali (By Invitation), K Caan (By 
Invitation), J Clifford, D Gannon (Chair), L Kelly, D Kershaw, R Lancaster, M Lapsa, 
T Mayer, C Miks, D Spurgeon and S Walsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/
mailto:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 19 July 2017

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor J Clifford
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor J Lepoidevin
Councillor C Miks
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Members: David Spurgeon

Other Members: Councillor F Abbott, Cabinet Member

Employees (by Directorate)
V Castree, Place Directorate
L Gaulton, People Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
J Newman, Place Directorate
A West, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor L Kelly and T Mayer, substitute Councillor J 
Lepoidevin 

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15th April, 2017 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.

3. Better Health, Better Care and Better Value Programme 

The Board considered a report of Brenda Howard, Programme Director for the 
STP, which provided an update on the Better Health, Better Care, Better Value 
programme. Brenda Howard and Simon Gilby, Coventry and Warwickshire 
Partnership Trust (CWPT) attended the meeting for the consideration of this item. 
Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services was also in attendance.

The report informed that the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) 
programme had recently been re-named ‘Better Health, Better Care, Better Value’ 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

which reflected the triple challenges facing health and social care, as originally set 
out in the ‘Five Year Forward View’ report. Also, it expressed more clearly the 
shared ambition for the aspired outcomes.

The Board had agreed its support structure to enable the transformational and 
enabling work streams to deliver their priorities and objectives and recruitment was 
underway. The governance arrangements for the programme had been reinforced 
and further information was set out in an appendix to the report. The work of the 
Clinical Design Authority had been reframed and a Programme Delivery Group 
had been established to support the Board. The Board were informed that it had 
recently been decided that mental health services should be designated as a 
transformational work stream and arrangements were now progressing to 
establish this. In addition it had also been decided to establish a cancer work 
stream as part of the approach to planned care.

The report provided detailed information on progress, including individual priorities, 
with the following transformation work streams: maternity and paediatrics; urgent 
and emergency care; mental health; proactive and preventative; productivity and 
efficiency; planned care and cancer.

The report also referred to the enabling work streams. Work force challenges 
would be an issue for all work streams and the workforce group had established 
three key areas of focus: career pathways, leadership, and new roles and new 
ways of working. 

In relation to Estates, the Estates Group had established three key areas of focus: 
premises stocktake, resources required to deliver the future model and the 
[...]
nership Trust.

The Board were reminded that the Health Impact of Living Conditions was 
discussed at the previous meeting of the Board on 5th April when it had been 
suggested that a Task and Finish Group be set up to consider the issue of 
improving the quality of housing in the city. The Quality Accounts were the reports 
about the quality of services offered by an NHS healthcare provider. They were 
published annually and scrutiny and Healthwatch were encouraged to provide a 
commentary. One option was for meetings to be held jointly with Warwickshire 
County Council Scrutiny members as well as Coventry and Warwickshire 
Healthwatches.

Terms of reference would be developed and agreed at initial meeting of the Task 
and Finish Group on Improving the Quality of Housing.

RESOLVED that:

1) Councillors Clifford, Gannon, Lancaster, Miks and Walsh be appointed to 
serve on the Task and Finish Group on Improving the Quality of Housing 
and the Health and Wellbeing of Coventry residents.

2) Councillors Gannon, Lancaster and Miks to participate in meetings on the 
Quality Accounts for University Hospitals Coventry and Warwickshire and 
Coventry and Warwickshire Partnership Trust.   

6. Work Programme 2017-18 

The Board considered their work programme for the new municipal year.

Page 7



– 6 –

RESOLVED that:

(1) The work programme for 2017-18 be approved.

(2) Childhood obesity be included as an item on the work programme.

7. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.40 am)

Page 8



 Briefing note 

To: Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)
                                                                                                           Date: 13th September 2017

Subject:  Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To inform Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) of the content of the Annual Report of 
the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board 2015/16.  A full copy of the report is attached as 
an appendix.

2 Recommendations

2.1 Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) is asked to consider the content of the Coventry 
Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report and make any comments to the Independent 
Chair, which may assist the Safeguarding Board in fulfilling its assurance role of the 
effectiveness of safeguarding for adults in Coventry.

3 Information/Background

3.1 The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board is a multi-agency partnership made up of a range 
of organisations that contribute towards safeguarding in Coventry.  Although Coventry has 
had an Adults Safeguarding Board in place for many years, it is now a statutory 
requirement under the Care Act.

3.2 The Board is required to publish an annual report and business plan.  The report should 
summarise the key messages from the year and also include a business plan which 
enables the Board to plan upcoming work. The business plan is included in the annual 
report.

3.3 The annual report also includes the performance data for the year as an appendix.  The 
Board monitors the performance quarterly at full Board meetings.

3.4 The Safeguarding Adults Board seeks to raise awareness of safeguarding adults, and the 
annual report is a key way of doing this. The annual report will also be presented to the 
Health and Well Being Board on 16th October 2017.

Eira Hale, Safeguarding Boards Business Manager
People Directorate, 024 7629 4704

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Coventry Safeguarding 
Adults Board
Annual Report 2016/17 

Page 11



Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board

2 | Annual Report 2016/2017

Board partners

Coventry and Warwickshire
Partnership

NHS Trust 

West Midlands Ambulance Service
NHS Trust 

Page 12



Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board

3 | Annual Report 2016/2017

Contents

Message from the Chair       4

About Us         5

  Who we help       5

  What we do          5

How we have made a difference       6

Safeguarding Adult Reviews    12

  What is a Safeguarding Adult Review?  12

 Learning from reviews    12

Looking Forward – 2017/18 Priorities   13

Appendix 1       15

Page 13



Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board

4 | Annual Report 2016/2017

Message from the Chair

I am pleased to be writing my third introduction as Independent Chair of the 
Safeguarding Adults Board.   
 

It has been a busy year in which we have embedded the principles of the Care Act in practice and 

improved the way in which we safeguard people in a personalised way. We continue to learn from 

reviews of practice and have taken steps to ensure that this learning extends to providers who are 

contracted to provide services on our behalf. We have renewed our focus on listening to members 

of the public through a new engagement plan, but recognise that there is more that we can do 

in this area. Over the next year we will focus on responding to what members of the public tell us 

about their experiences of safeguarding issues. By doing this, we hope to build awareness of  

safeguarding in communities and empower communities to be safe places for everyone to live.

Towards the end of this report we have outlined our new strategy for 2017/18. Over the last two 

years, the Board has matured and developed. We felt the time was right to review our strategy and 

become more outwardly focused. This will enable us to ensure that adults with care and support 

needs in Coventry receive the very best safeguarding service from agencies across the city.

We have tried to make this report short and focused, if you would like more information on the 

Board then please contact the Board’s Business Office on 024 7683 2568 or e-mail:

CoventrySAB@coventry.gov.uk

Alternatively you can visit our website

I would like to thank Board members and staff for their hard work this year, and look forward to 

continuing to work together.

 

Joan Beck

Independent Chair

Coventry Safeguarding Adult
[...]



Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board

Tel: 024 7683 2568

www.coventry.gov.uk/csab

E-mail: CoventrySAB@coventry.gov.uk 

If you think an adult is at risk  

of abuse call Adult Social Care Direct

024 7683 3003

or e-mail

ascdirect@coventry.gov.uk

Adult Social Care Direct is based at  

Broadgate House,  

Broadgate, Coventry,  

CV1 1FS

10 categories of abuse:
Physical

Domestic violence

Sexual

Psychological 

Modern slavery

Financial or material

Neglect & Acts of Omission

Discriminatory

Organisational

Self-neglect

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

                        1 of 5

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) 13th September 2017 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services 5th October 2017 

                                                                                                   
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services – Councillor F. Abbott

Director Approving Submission of the Report:
Deputy Chief Executive (People) 

Ward(s) affected: 
All

Title:
Adult Social Care Annual Report 2016/17 (Local Account)

Is this a key decision?
No. 

This is a report of performance for 2016/17 and no recommendations are made that have 
significant financial or service implications. 

Executive Summary:

The Adult Social Care Annual Report 2016/17 (Local Account) describes the performance of Adult 
Social Care and the progress made against the priorities for the year and specifically considers 
examples of the operational activities to support service users and carers under the ten themes of 
the Adult Social Care Vision. 

Although there is not a statutory requirement to produce an annual report, it is considered good 
practice as it provides an opportunity to be open and transparent about the successes and 
challenges facing Adult Social Care and to show what is being done to improve outcomes for those 
that come into contact with Adult Social Care. The production of an annual report is part of the 
Local Government Association’s (LGA) approach to Sector Led Improvement, launched in 2011.  
This approach was launched following the removal of national targets and assessments for Adult 
Social Care.  

The production of the 2016/17 report has drawn on the pool of feedback and information that was 
gathered over the year from a range of sources including social care staff, Partnership Boards, 
Adult Social Care Stakeholder Reference Group, providers and people that have been in contact 
with Adult Social Care. As a departure from previous years this report is aligned around the Adult 
Social Care values and principles as a mechanism of demonstrating what we are doing in practice 
to deliver what we sign up to strategically.

Additionally the feedback on readability and content from previous years has been noted and as a 
result the 2016/17 Annual Report is once again in a shorter format.

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



                              2 of 5

  
Recommendations:

1. Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) is asked to:

     (i) Consider the report and submit any comments to Cabinet Member for their 
consideration on the content of the report

2. Cabinet Member is asked to:

(i) Consider comments from the Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

(ii) Approve the Adult Social Care Annual Report 2016/17 (Local Account) 

List of Appendices included:

Appendix One - Adult Social Care Annual Report 2016/17 (Local Account) 

Background papers:
 
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Yes – Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) on 13th September 2017.

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body?

No

Will this report go to Council?

No

Page 36



                              3 of 5

Report title: Adult Social Care Annual Report 2016/17 (Local Account)

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Local Government Association (LGA) launched its approach to Sector Led Im
[...]
who are drinking at harmful levels. 
Coventry’s Household Survey shows an increase in older adults drinking five or more days 
a week, with men three times more likely than women to drink on at least three days per 
week. Coventry’s rate of hospital admissions for alcohol related conditions is significantly 
worse than the average for England, but similar to comparable areas of deprivation, and 
has reduced year-on-year for the last three years faster than the national average.

Page 62



3

   
4.4 Approximately 14,000 people in Coventry are high risk drinkers, however only 6% of high 

risk drinkers access treatment services.  In addition, it is estimated that only 46% of opiate 
and / or crack users in Coventry are in treatment, which is below the national average 
(52%), and there are indications that the average age of those accessing treatment 
services is increasing.   

4.5 Although the number of people using alcohol and taking drugs is reducing nationally and 
locally, the needs of alcohol and drug users are becoming increasingly complex, and there 
is a strong link between high risk substance use and deprivation. There is evidence that 
problems of alcohol and drug dependence are significantly less prevalent in the population 
working full time than in the unemployed and economically inactive, and many higher risk 
drinkers come from fractured family backgrounds, with a history of alcohol abuse in the 
family. The proportion of the population drinking more frequently is most prevalent among 
less affluent neighbourhoods in Coventry. There are also strong links between 
homelessness, offending and substance misuse, and Coventry has a significantly 
higher than average prevalence of people who have issues with substance misuse, 
homelessness and offending behaviours (multiple complex needs).   

4.6 In addition, while the use of opiate and crack substances is falling, the use of new and 
emerging substances, such as new psychoactive substances, synthetic cannabinoids and 
anabolic steroids are on the rise. Nationally synthetic cannabinoids were most likely to 
leave people needing to seek emergency medical treatment, and nationally the number of 
drug poisoning related deaths has been steadily increasing over recent years.  

5 Coventry Drug and Alcohol Strategy

5.1 Coventry City Council is responsible for co-ordinating the city’s approach to reducing harm 
caused by the misuse of alcohol and drugs on individuals, families and communities and is 
responsible for commissioning drug and alcohol recovery services and for drug and alcohol 
policy within the city. The development of the strategy coincides with the re-commissioning 
of drug and alcohol recovery services in the city.

5.2 As drug and alcohol misuse is a cross-cutting issue, it requires a multi-agency response. 
The strategy is one that involves our partners and it covers a wide range of issues such as 
multiple complex needs, prevention, early intervention, education, training, employment, 
housing, finances, crime, recovery and support.

5.3 Coventry’s Drug and Alcohol Strategy was developed by, and is being implemented by a 
wide range of partners, including Coventry City Council, Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group, West Midlands Police, Probation, Youth Offending Service, drug 
and alcohol treatment providers, and the Coventry Recovery Community.

5.4 The Drug and Alcohol Strategy is a three-year strategy (2017 - 2020), appendix 2. It covers 
both young people and adults and is a citywide strategy for both drug and alcohol use.

5.5 The three strategic priorities are to:

Page 63



4

- Prevent people from taking drugs or drinking harmful levels of alcohol and intervene 
early to minimise harm

- Support those with drug and/or alcohol problems and those with multiple complex 
needs

- Promote sustainable recovery and enable people to live healthy, safe and 
meaningful lives

5.6 The Strategy will be reviewed on a quarterly basis by the Dru

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 10.00 

am on Wednesday, 13 September 2017

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor J Clifford
Councillor D Kershaw
Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor A Lucas
Councillor T Mayer
Councillor C Miks
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Members: David Spurgeon

Other Members:

Other Representative:

Councillors F Abbott and R Ali

Joan Beck, Chair of the Adult Safeguarding Board

Employees (by Directorate)
I Bowering, People Directorate
V Castree, Place Directorate
A Errington, People Directorate
L Gaulton, People Directorate
M Greenwood, People Directorate
E Hale, People Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate
J Reading, People Directorate

Apologies: Councillor L Kelly 

Public Business

8. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

9. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19th July, 2017 were signed as a true record. 
There were no matters arising.  

10. Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2016/17 

The Board considered a briefing note on the Annual Report of the Coventry 
Safeguarding Board for 2016/17. A copy of the Annual Report was set out at an 
appendix to the briefing note. The Annual Report was introduced by Joan Beck, 



– 2 –

Chair of the Safeguarding Adults Board. Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for 
Adult Services and Councillor Ali, Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Sport attended the meeting for the consideration of this item. The Annual Report 
was due to be presented to the Health and Well-being Board at their next meeting 
on 16th October, 2017.

The Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board was a multi-agency partnership made up 
of a range of organisations that contributing towards safeguarding in Coventry. 
The Board was required to publish an annual report and business plan. The report 
summarised the key messages for the year and included the business plan which 
enabled the Board to plan upcoming work. The annual report also included 
performance data for the year which was monitored on a quarterly basis by the 
Board. The annual report was a key way of raising awareness of the issue of 
safeguarding adults.

Joan Beck informed that during the year the Board had embedded the principles of 
the Care Act in practice and improved the way in which people were safeguarded 
in a personalised way. Learning from review of practice had continued and steps 
had been taken to ensure that this learning extended to providers who were 
contracted to provide services. The focus on listening to members of the public 
had been renewed through a new engagement plan. There was an 
acknowledgement that more needed to be done in this area. For 2017/18 the 
focus was to be on responding to what members of the public say about their 
experience of safeguarding issues, so building awareness of safeguarding in 
communities and empowering communities to be safe places for everyone to live

The Board noted that the annual report also outlined the new strategy for 2017/18. 
By becoming more outwardly focussed this would ensure that adults with care and 
support needs received the best safeguarding service from agencies across the 
city.      

The Board questioned the Chair of the Adults Safeguarding Board on a number of 
issues relating to the Annual report and responses were provided, matters raised 
included:

 Concerns about non-attendance at Board meetings by certain partner 
organisations

 The suggestion of the inclusion of additional information on the contribution 
to the work of the Board from the partner organisations in the annual report 
for 2017/18

 Further information about engagement plan and the new ways of listening 
to the public, and how the different initiatives would be monitored

 Concern about a lack of detailed information in the report on the Board’s 
statutory responsibilities, the Task and Finish Groups and their outcomes, 
and whether outcomes were positive or negative. A concern that the 
document was not clear for members of the public to understand

 The suggestion that the real life stories contained in the report needed to be 
stories with more depth

 A concern about the low percentage of CCG staff who have undertaken 
basic adult safeguarding awareness training in the last three years 
compared to the other statutory providers



– 3 –

 A request for a report on the quality assurance framework including how 
this was showing an improved quality practice including information on 
targets

 An individual concern about a very serious incident at Coventry 
Almshouses involving West Midlands Ambulance Service and the action 
that could be taken

 Information about the powers of the Board along with its ability to influence
 The engagement of the Board with the Council’s elected members.   

RESOLVED that:

(1) The content of the Coventry Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 
2016/17 be noted.

(2) A report on the quality assurance framework including how this is 
showing an improved quality practice be submitted to a future meeting of 
the Board in approximately six months.

(3) A report back on the engagement strategy including feedback on the 
engagement plan including tools and techniques used to engage with the 
public be submitted to a future meeting of the Board.

(4) The Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report for 2017/18 to include 
additional information about the contribution to the work of the Board from 
the partner organisations, for example the Probation Service and the local 
Housing Associations.

(5) The Board’s concerns regarding the low percentage of CCG staff who 
have received the basic adult safeguarding awareness training in the last 
three years compared to the other statutory providers to be raised with the 
CCG.

(6) The Board’s concerns about the attendance of the Probation Services at 
Safeguarding Board meetings to be raised with the two Chief Probation 
Officers.   

11. Adult Social Care Annual Report 2016-17 (Local Account) 

The Board considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive (People) and 
received a presentation on the Adult Social Care Annual Report 2016/17 (Local 
Account) which detailed the performance of Adult Social Care and the progress 
made against the priorities for the year and specifically considered examples of 
the operational activities to support service users and carers under the ten themes 
of the Adult Social Care Vision. A copy of the report was attached at an appendix 
to the report. The report was due to be considered by the Cabinet Member for 
Adult Services at her meeting on 5th October and Councillor Abbott attended the 
meeting for the consideration of this item. Councillor Ali, Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Public Health and Sport was also in attendance.

The report indicated that it was considered good practice to produce an annual 
report as it provided the opportunity to be open and transparent about the success 



– 4 –

and challenges facing Adult Social Care and to highlight what was being done to 
improve outcomes for those who came into contact with Adult Social Care. 

The production of the report had drawn on feedback and information gathered 
over the year from a range of sources including social care staff, Partnership 
Boards, Adult Social Care Stakeholder Reference Group, providers and people 
that had been in contact with Adult Social care. The report was aligned around the 
Adult Social Care values and principles.
 
The presentation provided a brief overview of Adult Social Care covering overall 
purpose, strategy, budget, activity, performance, and working with health. The 
presentation also identified areas of development which the Board could have 
involvement with. 

The Board were provided with an understanding of Adult Social Care including the 
Adult Social Care Vision. Reference was made to the basic operating model which 
highlighted the key stages in the customer journey which took into account the 
Care Act and statutory duties. Budget and expenditure for the past five years were 
set out along with the comparison spend of neighbouring local authorities and the 
regional and England average spend on Adult Social Care for 2015/16.   

Attention was drawn to the total number of people supported and to the average 
number of caseloads for employees. A summary of trends indicated that across 
the service the number of people receiving support was fairly stable, reducing 
slightly; people were generally more dependent so the amount of support required 
while they were living at home was higher; the cost of services was increasing, 
e.g. living wage; and the cost of residential and nursing home care was increasing 
resulting in the Council paying more enhancements to ensure suitable placements. 

Information was provided on recent performance with a comparison with other 
West Midlands Authorities. Figures for Coventry for 2016/17 showed an 
improvement against 14 indicators, static across 4 and a decrease in 8. The 
presentation also referred to the workforce, the workforce strategy and annual 
implementation plan was being finalised and there was a focus on workforce 
planning, professional development and practice quality assurance. The Board 
was informed that there was a good retention of adult services social work staff 
and a strong ability to recruit social work staff. Additional information was provided 
on quality assurance.

The presentation referred to the Better Care Fund and the spending plan that for 
additional monies agreed by the Council and the CCG. Reference was made to 
the CQC Local System Review Review which involved 12 of the most challenging 
systems across a range of indicators being reviewed and included Coventry. 
Coventry’s review period commenced 4th December with the main on-site week 
being 22nd January, 2018.

The presentation concluded with four improvements initiatives which were 
highlighted as potential agenda items for the Board. 

The Board questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:



– 5 –

 What could the Board do to help to improve the system
 Were there likely to be significant funding problems for adult social care in 

the future
 The involvements of Councillors in the CQC inspection process
 An appreciation of the work behind the 80% retention rate for social workers
 What could be done to improve the take up of self-assessments online 
 What could be done to reduce the small number of delayed transfers of 

care cases that were down to the City Council
 A suggestion that the Annual Report should make mention of the significant 

reduction in funding down from £86m in 2011/12 to £74m in 2016/17
 The lack of availability of data relating to reduces waiting lists and response 

times for assessments
 Further information about short term respite care following discharge from 

hospital.
    

RESOLVED that:

(1) The content of the excellent report and presentation be noted.

(2) Consideration be given to further reports on the following being 
submitted to future Board meetings:
i) Delayed Transfers of Care
ii) Improving Support – enablement approach for adults with disabilities
iii) Improved Customer Service – reviewing the customer journey and 
expanding digital technologies
iv) Improving the system – opportunities arising from the Better Care Fund 
and the CQC local system.

(3) Arrangements be put in place for a Scrutiny Board (5) workshop/ formal 
meeting to consider a) Improving Standards – quality assurance and 
workforce development and b) the Better Care Fund.   

12. Coventry Drugs and Alcohol Strategy 2017-2020 

The Board considered a report of the Acting Director of Public Health and received 
a presentation on the Coventry Drug and Alcohol Strategy 2017-2020, a copy of 
which was set out at an appendix to the report. A copy of the Drug and Alcohol 
Strategy Action Plan for 2017-2020 was tabled at the meeting. Councillor Ali, 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Public Health and Sport attended the meeting for the 
consideration of this item. 

The report informed of the Drug and Alcohol Strategy for 2017-2020 and updated 
on the progress made to address drug and alcohol misuse against the previous 
strategies. Alcohol and drug misuse was a significant issue for individuals and 
communities alike with the harms being complex and wide ranging. The Coventry 
vision, to reduce the harms caused by alcohol and drug misuse making Coventry a 
healthier, wealthier and happier place to live, linked to all three of the priorities 
within Coventry’s 2016-19 Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

The report provided information about the numbers of residents drinking alcohol 
and taking drug in the city. Although the number of people using alcohol and 



– 6 –

taking drugs was reducing nationally and locally, the needs of alcohol and drug 
users were becoming increasingly complex and there was a strong link between 
high risk substance use and deprivation. 

The Board were informed that the development of the city’s Drug and Alcohol 
strategy coincided with the recommissioning of drug and alcohol recovery services 
in the city. As drug and alcohol was a cross-cutting issue requiring a multi-agency 
response, the three year strategy was developed by and involved partners and 
covered a wide range of issues. It covered both young people and adults and had 
three strategic priorities:
i) Prevent people from taking drugs or drinking harmful levels of alcohol and 
intervene early to minimise harm
ii) Support those with drug and/or alcohol problems and those with multiple 
complex needs
iii) Promote sustainable recovery and enable people to live healthy, safe and 
meaningful lives.
The strategy was to be reviewed on a quarterly basis by the Drug and Alcohol 
Strategy Steering Group which included representatives from the partner 
organisations. The Steering Group reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
The report highlighted the main milestones to be met in the first 12 months.       

The presentation set out how the three priorities of the strategy were to be 
achieved; informed of the future drug and alcohol recovery services model; 
highlighted the overarching system objectives and provided information on 
governance.

Members raised several issues arising from the presentation and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

 Clarification about the support available for other family members when an 
individual has alcohol and or drug issues

 How were young people represented on the Steering Group
 A suggestion that health needed to be added to the licensing objectives
 Whether there were particular problems that were specific to the city.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The report summarising the actions to date on the Coventry Drug and 
Alcohol strategy be noted.

(2) The Coventry Drug and Alcohol Strategy 2017-2020, as set out at 
Appendix 2 to the report, be noted.

(3) Consideration be given as to how young people can be represented on 
the Steering Group.

(4) Consideration be given as to how lobbying can be undertaken to request 
that an additional objective for health be added to the licensing objectives. 

13. Work Programme 2017/18 

The Board noted their work programme for the current year.



– 7 –

14. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.25 pm)


